use up to $20.0 million of the net proceeds to repurchase a portion of our

common stock owned by Metaldyne. We received a consent from our senior lenders

to permit us to effect this stock repurchase and to hold the balance of the

cash proceeds until June 29, 2003 pending use for any potential permitted

acquisitions. If we do not utilize the portion of the net proceeds being held

for acquisitions or the stock repurchase by June 29, 2003, we may apply some of

the net proceeds to repay a portion of our term credit facility. Pending the

application of proceeds, we have and will continue to invest the net proceeds

in short-term, quality instruments.

   20

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and

capitalization as of September 29, 2002 on an actual and as adjusted basis for

the additional issuance. You should read this table in conjunction with our

unaudited consolidated financial statements as of September 29, 2002 and the

notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 29, 2002

   -----------------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED (1)

   ----------   ----------------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 39,300   $  102,570

   ========   ==========

Long-term debt (including current maturities):

 Senior credit facility (2) .....   $260,000   $  260,000

 Original notes (3) .....   350,060   350,060

 Additional notes (4) .....   --   85,850

Other .....   1,000   1,000

   --------   ----------

 Total long-term debt .....   611,060   696,910

Total shareholders' equity .....   385,440   365,440

   --------   ----------

 Total capitalization .....   $996,500   $1,062,350

   ========   ==========

- ----------

(1)   Gives effect to the additional issuance and the application of $20.0

   million of the proceeds to repurchase shares of our common stock from

   Metaldyne.

(2)   Our credit facility is comprised of a $150 million five and one-half year

   revolving credit facility and a $260 million seven and one-half year term

   loan. As of September 29, 2002, we utilized approximately $23.5 million

   of letter of credit capacity under our revolving credit facility to

[…]

in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical financial statements

and the related notes to such financial statements included elsewhere in

this prospectus.

   22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND OTHER FINANCIAL DATA

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2002

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA

   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   TRANSACTION

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   BASIS

   ------------   -------------------   ------------

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:

Net sales .....   $  574,140   $   --   $  574,140

Cost of sales .....   (429,180)   (570)(1)   (429,750)

   ----------   --------   ----------

 Gross profit .....   144,960   (570)   144,390

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (85,710)   (1,950)(2)   (87,660)

   ----------   --------   ----------

Operating profit .....   59,250   (2,520)   56,730

Other income (expense), net ..... 

 Interest expense .....   (46,090)   650 (1,3)   (45,440)

 Other, net .....   (4,110)   2,030 (4)   (2,080)

   ----------   --------   ----------

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of

 change in accounting principle .....   9,050   160   9,210

Income taxes .....   (3,310)   (60)(5)   (3,370)

   ----------   --------   ----------

Income before cumulative effect of change in

 accounting principle(a) .....   $   5,740   $   100   $   5,840

   ----------   ========   ==========

Cumulative effect on prior years of change in

 recognition and measurement of goodwill

 impairment .....   (36,630)

   ----------

 Net loss .....   $  (30,890)

   ==========

- ----------

(a)   The cumulative effect of change in accounting principle is excluded

   from the pro forma presentation.

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   23

   UNAUDITED PRO FROMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA

   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   TRANSACTION

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   BASIS

   ------------   -----------------   ------------

Net sales .....   $  732,440   $   --   $  732,440

Cost of sales .....   (537,410)   --   (537,410)

   ----------   ---------   ----------

 Gross profit .....   195,030   --   195,030

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (127,350)   (4,900)(2)   (132,250)

   ----------   ---------   ----------

 Operating profit .....   67,680   (4,900)   62,780

Other income (expense), net ..... 

 Interest expense .....   (73,130)   12,570 (3)   (60,560)

 Other, net .....   (4,000)   2,970 (4)   (1,030)

   ----------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (9,450)   10,640   1,190

Income taxes .....   (1,870)   (4,040)(5)   (5,910)

   ----------   ---------   ----------

 Net income (loss) .....   $  (11,320)   $   6,600   $   (4,720)

   ==========   =========   ==========

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   24

   TRIMAS CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for

the nine months ended September 29, 2002 and the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2001 include

[…]

accounts receivable securitization facility of $2.3 million and $3.6

   million for the nine months ended September 29, 2002 and the year

   ended December 31, 2001, respectively. The Company does not

   currently forecast the need to draw on their new accounts receivable

   securitization facility for operating purposes.

5. To reflect the estimated tax effect of the above adjustments, as applicable,

  at an estimated effective tax rate of 38%.

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 29, 2002

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   BASIS

   --------------  ------------------  --------------

   ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

 Cash and cash equivalents .....   $39,300   $   63,270(1)   $102,570

 Receivables .....   110,060   --   110,060

 Inventories .....   85,030   --   85,030

 Deferred income taxes .....   8,760   --   8,760

 Prepaid expenses and other current assets .....   9,670   --   9,670

   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total current assets .....   252,820   63,270   316,090

Property and equipment, net .....   231,220   --   231,220

Excess of cost over net assets of acquired companies .....   511,870   --   511,870

Other intangibles .....   289,920   --   289,920

Other assets .....   52,550   2,580(2)   55,130

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total assets .....   $1,338,380   65,850   1,404,230

   ============   ============   ============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

 Accounts payable .....   $55,780   --   $55,780

 Accrued liabilities .....   70,030   --   70,030

 Current maturities, long-term debt .....   3,000   --   3,000

 Due to Metaldyne .....   6,600   --   6,600

[…]

Total .....   $42,320   $22,800   $18,690   $13,700   $20,120

   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   COMPANY HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA

   ------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ------------------

   JANUARY 1, 2000-

   NOVEMBER 28, 2000-   JANUARY 1, 2000-   DECEMBER 31, 2000   PRO FORMA   JANUARY1, 2000-

   DECEMBER 31, 2000   NOVEMBER 27, 2000   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   DECEMBER 31, 2000

   -------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------ ------------------

Net sales .....   $  50,640   $   739,590   $   790,230   $   --   $   790,230

Cost of sales .....   (36,490)   (514,570)   (551,060)   (14,680)(1)   (565,740)

   ---------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross profit .....   14,150   225,020   239,170   (14,680)   224,490

Selling, general and

 administrative expenses

   (13,200)   (130,490)   (143,690)   2,200(2)   (141,490)

   ---------   -----------   -----------   -------------   -----------

Operating profit .....   950   94,530   95,480   (12,480)   83,000

Other income (expense),

 net

Interest expense .....   (5,000)   (55,390)   (60,390)   --   (60,390)

Other, net .....   (1,200)   3,050   1,850   --   1,850

   ---------   -----------   -----------   -------------   -----------

Income (loss) before

 income taxes .....   (5,250)   42,190   36,940   (12,480)   24,460

Income (taxes) credit .....   1,100   (20,910)   (19,810)   6,730(3)   (13,080)

   ---------   -----------   -----------   -------------   -----------

Net income (loss) .....   $  (4,150)   $   21,280   $   17,130   $   (5,750)   $   11,380

   =========   ===========   ===========   =============   ===========

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the

year ended December 31, 2000 include adjustments necessary to reflect the

estimated effect on the period from January 1, 2000 to November 27, 2000 of the

change in accounting basis as if it had occurred on January 1, 2000. Reference

is made to Note 2 in our audited historical combined financial statements for